

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Ave.  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 625-5150

---

Appeal From:  
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

---

District Court, Boulder County, Colorado  
Case No. 12CV540  
The Hon. Bruce Langer and The Hon. Judith L.  
LaBuda

---

**Petitioner:**

JARED J. PRZEKURAT, By and Through His  
Parent, Co-Guardian, Co-Conservator and Next  
Friend, JEROME PRZEKURAT

v.

**Respondents:**

CHRISTOPHER TORRES, SAMUEL S.  
STIMSON, MITCHELL DAVIS and PETER  
STIMSON

---

Attorneys for Respondents Samuel S. Stimson  
and Peter Stimson  
PAUL PRENDERGAST, Atty. Reg. 13421  
THE PRENDERGAST LAW FIRM P.C.  
1901 W. Littleton Blvd.  
Littleton, Colorado 80120  
Phone: (303) 797-3300  
E-mail: [paul@paulprendergast.com](mailto:paul@paulprendergast.com)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

---

Case No.: 2017SC15

**RESPONDENTS SAMUEL STIMSON'S AND PETER STIMSON'S ANSWER  
BRIEF**

Respondents, Samuel and Peter Stimson, by their attorneys, The Prendergast Law Firm, P.C., hereby submit this Answer Brief.

### **CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Contents:**

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....7

    II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

        A. Nature of the Case .....7

        B. Statement of Facts.....10

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....13

IV. ARGUMENT.....13

    A. Standard of review and preservation of the issue in the record.....13

    B. The limited grant of Certiorari focuses our attention on the narrow issue of “Whether the court of appeals negated the duty imposed by H.B. 05-1183 (C.R.S § 12-47-801 (4)(a)(I)) upon social hosts not to provide “a place” for underage drinking where the hosts threw a party and opened the venue to anyone of any age by requiring “Actual Knowledge” of a specific guest’s age”.....13

        1. The Duty.....14

        2. Knowingly provided the person under the age of twenty-one.....14

        3. Knowingly means actual knowledge.....17

        4. The “Wide Open” impunity suggestion.....19

        5. The Bargain.....20

C. The History of the Dram Shop Act.

1. Bargain.....19

V. CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Attoe v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 153 N.W.2d 575 (Wis. 1967).....	
<i>Build it and They Will Drink, Inc. v. Strauch</i> , 253 P.3d 301 (Colo. 2011).....	20
<i>Cause v. Meyer</i> , .....	15
<i>Charlton v. Kimata</i> , 815 P.2d 946 (Colo. 1991).....	16, 17, 18
<i>City of Englewood v. Hammes</i> , 671 P.2d 947 (Colo. 1983).....	15..
<i>Colburn v. Gilcrest</i> , 151 P. 909 (Colo. 1915).....	
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Meyer</i> , 758 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1988).....	
<i>Dickman v. Jackalope, Inc.</i> , 870 P.2d 1261 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994) .....	14, 17
<i>Forrest v. Lorrigan</i> , 833 P.2d 873 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992) .....	
<i>Griego v. People</i> , 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001).....	15...
<i>Huddleston v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 31 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2001).....	14
<i>Johnston v. City Council of City of Greenwood Village</i> , 493 P.2d 651 (Colo. 1972).15, 17	
<i>Krol v. CF &amp; I Steel</i> , 307 P.3d 1116 (Colo. Ct. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Largo Corp. v. Crespin</i> , 727 P.2d 1098 (Colo. 1986).....	19, 21
<i>Lombard v. Colo. Outdoor Educ. Ctr. Inc.</i> , 187 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2008).....	
<i>McCarty v. Goldstein</i> , 376 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1962).....	21
<i>People v. Coleby</i> , 34 P.3d 422 (Colo. 2001).....	15

*People v. Parga*, 964 P.2d 571 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998).....

*Przekurat v. Torres*, 2016COA117, 15CA1327..... 11, 12.....

*State ex rel Suthers v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.*, 260 P.3d 9 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009).....

*Vanderborgh v. Kruth*, 370 P.3d 661 (Colo. Ct. App. 2016)..... 15,17

*Vaughan v. McMinn*, 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997).....

**Statutes:**

C.R.S. § 2-4-101.....

C.R.S. § 12-47-101.....

C.R.S. § 12-47-801..... 5, 12, 14, 16

C.R.S. § 12-47-801(3)(a)(I).....

C.R.S. § 12-47-801(4)(a)(I)..... 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 18, 21

C.R.S. § 18-1-501(6).....

C.R.S. § 18-1-503(4).....

C.R.S. § 75-1-15(1).....

**Other Authorities:**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1979).....

CJI-Civ. 4<sup>th</sup> 3:6 (1999).....

Colo. Const. art. XXI.....

H.B. 05-1183 ..... 7, 9, 13, 14, 18, 21

H.B. 7 (1933).....

H.B. 192 (1935).....

Model Penal Code, § 2.202.....

C.R.C.P 56 (c)..... 10
